
WATER QUALITY DATA TABLE

Lead and Copper – Inorganic Contaminants – Town of Fort Mill (SC4610003)

Contaminants (unit of measure)	MCLG or MRDLG	AL	Your Water	# Samples Exceeding AL	Exceeds AL (Yes/No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Copper-action level at consumer taps (ppm)	1.3	1.3	0.052	0	No	9/29/2021	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits.
Lead-action level at consumer taps (ppb)	0	15	2	2	No	9/29/2021	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products – Town of Fort Mill (SC4610003)

(There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.)

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Violation (Yes or No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Chlorine (ppm)	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	1.6	1.5 – 1.60	No	2021	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	No goal for the total	60	16	7.1 – 24.3	No	2021	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb)	No goal for the total	80	35	12.8 – 47.7	No	2021	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Chemical and Radionuclide Constituents for Drinking Water purchased from the City of Rock Hill (SC4610002)

Contaminants (unit of measure)	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Detect in Your Water	Range	Violation (Yes or No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Nitrate (ppm)	10	10	0.49	0.49-0.49	No	2021	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride (ppm)	4	4	0.61	0.61-0.61	No	2021	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Sodium (ppm) Unregulated Contaminant	NA	NA	4.6	4.6-4.6	No	2021	Erosion of natural deposits.
Beta photon emitters (pCi/L)	0	50 pCi/L*	4.88 pCi/L	0 – 4.88	No	2021	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta/photon emitters. The MCL for beta/photon emitters is 4 mrem/day.							
Tritium (pCi/L)**	0	20,000 pCi/L	1560 pCi/L	304-1560	No	2021	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
**EPA's dose-based drinking water standard of 4 mrem/year is based on a maximum contaminant level of 20,000 pCi/L for tritium.							

Turbidity for the City of Rock Hill

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.08 NTU	No	Soil runoff
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100.00%	No	Soil runoff

Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.

Total Organic Carbon for the City of Rock Hill

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

Compliance with Other Drinking Water Regulations

TOWN OF FORT MILL (SC4610003) did not incur any health-based violations for the calendar year. We met all required compliance monitoring. The Town did receive a non-health-based violation due to the State Certification not being turned in during the appropriate time frame. This Violation was remediated, and the correct certifications have been turned in.

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FAILED TO SUBMIT CERTIFICATION TO STATE WITHIN 3-MONTHS (OCTOBER 1) OF COMMUNITY CCR DISTRIBUTION	10/1/2021	02/03/2022	We failed to submit to the State our Certification Form within 3-months (due October 1) of distributing the CCR to our community.

Tables for Unit Descriptions and Important Drinking Water Definitions

Unit Descriptions	
Term	Definition
ppm	ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
ppb	ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)
NA	NA: not applicable
ND	ND: Not detected
NR	NR: Monitoring not required but recommended.

Important Drinking Water Definitions	
Term	Definition
MCLG	MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MCL	MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
TT	TT: Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
AL	AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Variances and Exemptions	Variances and Exemptions: State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or a treatment technique under certain conditions.
MRDLG	MRDLG: Maximum residual disinfection level goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MRDL	MRDL: Maximum residual disinfectant level. The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
MNR	MNR: Monitored Not Regulated
MPL	MPL: State Assigned Maximum Permissible Level

For more information please contact:

SC4610003 TOWN OF FORT MILL (SC4610003)
 MULLINAX, JAMES
 PO BOX 159
 FORT MILL SC 29716-0159
 Phone: 803-242-5765